currency (the Czech crown) at the balance sheet date; as at that date, receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies
are translated into Czech crowns at the exchange rate published by the Czech National Bank.

The sensitivity analysis includes, with the exception of equity securities, financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies and measures the impact of translation of these items as at the balance sheet date using the rate set by the Czech
National Bank as of 31 December 2024 and 2023. The Group determines that a movement of exchange rates against the Czech
crown in the following period in the range of +10% (appreciation of the Czech crown) and -10% (depreciation of the Czech crown)
is reasonably possible. The exchange rate sensitivity analysis is prepared for individual currencies provided the rates of other
currencies remain unchanged. The following table shows the impact on income before income taxes based on the estimated
appreciation of +10% and depreciation of -10%, respectively against foreign currencies, along with the comparable information for
2023 (at that year, the exchange rate movement was considered in the range of +/-10% as well):

2024

(In CZK thousands) -10% CZK depreciation
Currency EUR HUF GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income (718,341) 1,056 836

+10% CZK appreciation
Currency EUR HUF GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income 718,341 (1,056) (836)

-10% HUF depreciation
Currency EUR GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income (60,590) (1)

+10% HUF appreciation
Currency EUR GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income 60,590 1

-10% EUR depreciation
Currency GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income (362)

+10% EUR appreciation
Currency GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income 362

2023

(In CZK thousands) -10% CZK depreciation
Currency EUR HUF GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income (2,159,901) 1,890 871

+10% CZK appreciation
Currency EUR HUF GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income 2,159,901 (1,890) (871)

-10% HUF depreciation
Currency EUR
Increase / (Decrease) of income 13,381

+10% HUF appreciation
Currency EUR
Increase / (Decrease) of income (13,381)

-10% EUR depreciation
Currency GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income (296)

+10% EUR appreciation
Currency GBP
Increase / (Decrease) of income 296

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

AGROFERT, a.s.

100

18.6.2 Sensitivity to Interest Rate Changes

The Group is exposed to the interest rate risk arising in particular from short-term loans with a fixed maturity; the Group's liabilities
are more sensitive to any changes in interest rates than its assets. Fixed-rate sources of financing are not affected by interest rate